

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

RESOLVES. 1951

CHAP. 171

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 21, 1951

Chapter 169

RESOLVE, Providing for Certain Construction at the Maine State Airport.

Maine state airport; appropriation for construction. Resolved: That the sum of \$143,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be used with matching federal funds for extension of the northwest-southeast runway and lighting system at the state airport, at Augusta, so said airport may be usable and safe for present air traffic.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 170

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Robert Ballard, of Hallowell.

Robert Ballard, compensated. Resolved: That the sum of \$512.30 is hereby appropriated to be paid to Robert Ballard, of Hallowell, in full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damage to his tractor. The said sum shall be taken from the fund for state school for girls' farm operations.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 171

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims.

Claims, appropriation and payment thereof. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of \$22,674.14, being a full and final settlement of all claims against the state of Maine as listed herein.

Town of Albion, for burial expenses for Charles B. Denanco of Unity \$ 100.00 City of Bangor, for burial expenses for old age recipients 200.00

1134 PAYMENT OF CERTAIN PAUPER CLAIMS	
	LVES, 19
Town of Blaine, for assistance to non-settled or general relief	-6-
cases	265. 100.
Town of Camden, for burial expenses for Harriet May Fish Town of Caribou, for burial expenses for old age recipients	
Cary Memorial Hospital, for hospitalization of state paupers	335- 355-
Harold E. Cash of Scarboro, supplies taken by two minor state wards	355· 30.
Town of Clinton, support of the family of Frank S. Smith	1,173
Town of Columbia, for hospitalization and support of Albert B.	
Reynolds	197
Town of Crystal, for pauper supplies Donald Currie of South Portland, for damage caused by state	I 57.
wards	19
Town of Dexter, for support furnished to Henry Edward Hamil-	-9
ton	160
City of Ellsworth, for pauper supplies	2,523
Town of Harpswell, for supplies extended to the Willis Dice	
Painton family	492
L. W. Jordan & Sons, Inc., for burial of an unknown man found	
in the woods at Eastbrook	50
Knowlton & Hewins of Hallowell, for burial of Nelson B. Hol-	
way, old age recipient	100
Town of Litchfield, for burial expenses of Herbert Thurston,	
old age recipient	100
Town of Madrid, for burial expenses for Dave Bussiel, old age recipient	100
Town of North Yarmouth, for support of Marion Edna Polk,	100
state pauper	817
Town of Oakland, for support of George Bush, state pauper	50
Edith J. Patten of Augusta, for burial expenses for her husband	J-
who was killed by a bush cutter owned by the state	643
Town of Pittston, for support and medical aid extended to state	
paupers	176
Town of Pittston, for support of Robert Calnam	320
City of Portland, for cost of burial of old age assistance recipients	320 I,I00
·	1,100
City of Portland, for support of Roger Williams, Gordon Wil- liams, Robert Williams and Glenn Williams	847
Town of Roxbury, for support and medical care of state paupers	707
Town of Roxbury, for aid granted to Anthony LeClair, Patrick Parent, Albert Parent and Mrs. Rose Kenney	388
Saco Hospital, Inc., for hospitalization, support and care of Miss	500
Anne Lesso	6,569
	2,309

DEVELOPMENT OF STATE PARK FACILITIES	1135
RESOLVES, 1951	CHAP. 172
Town of Sherman Mills, for hospitalization of Benjamin Tay-	
lor, state pauper	277.34
Sister's Hospital, for hospitalization of Eva Perkins of Clinton	183.07
Dr. J. H. Smyth of Edmundston, N. B. for medical care extended	
to Mrs. Willina Albert of St. Agatha, state pauper	1,926.00
Town of Solon, for hospitalization extended to the wife of Henry	
L. Downs	200.00
Town of South Berwick, for transportation of school children	67.50
Stanley Bros. of Kezar Falls, for burial expenses for George	
Day of Porter	100.00
Stanley Bros. of Kezar Falls, for burial expenses for Herman J.	
Pike of Parsonsfield	100.00
Town of St. Agatha, for support of Francis Cyr of St. Agatha	360.00
Town of West Gardiner, for burial expenses for Eben McGroty,	
old age assistance recipient	100.00
Wallagrass Plantation, for burial expenses of Patrick Lamare,	
state pauper	150.00
Town of Westport, for hospitalization of Maryon Boothby	812.28
Dean E. Wheeler & Son, Undertakers of Oakland, for burial ex-	
penses for Elmer E. Ellis, old age recipient	100.00
Town of Whiting, for transportation of a child to school	215.00

and be it further

Resolved: That the sums appropriated for the above-mentioned items shall be appropriated from the general fund; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$316 from the appropriation for the state school for boys to be paid to Robert George Llewellyn, of South Portland, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his car which was taken by an escapee from the state school for boys; and be it further

Resolved: That chapter 100 of the resolves of 1951, heretofore passed by this legislature, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as a part of the session laws of 1951.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 172

RESOLVE, for Development of State Park Facilities.

Development of state park facilities. Resolved: That the sum of \$100,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund for the